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Andrea H. Harper

An Exelon Company
Office 202.331 6649

Assistant General Counsel Fax 202.331 6767
pepco.com
EP9628 ahharper@pepcoholdings.com

701 Ninth Street NW
Washington, DC 20068-0001

March 30, 2018

Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick
Commission Secretary
Public Service Commission

of the District of Columbia
1325 G Street N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005

Re: Formal Case Nos. PEPRAD 2018 and 1120

Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick:

In compliance with the Residential Aid Discount Subsidy Stabilization Amendment Act
of 2010, D.C. Law 18-195, which amended the Clean and Affordable Energy Act of 2008
and Order No. 15986 issued on September 20, 2010 in Formal Case Nos. 813 and 945,
attached for filing is the Potomac Electric Power Company’s “(Pepco” or “Company”) Rider
“RADS” — Residential Aid Discount Surcharge.

Paragraph 6 of Order No. 15986 directed Pepco to file a true-up for the RADS
surcharge on an annual basis for any over-or under-collection. Order No. 18059 issued in FC
1120, established a new program effective in June 2016 for customers qualifying for the
Residential Aid Discount program which provides a Residential Aid Credit. This is the first
RADS surcharge filing since the new program was established.

The RADS true-up calculation for June 2016 through February 2018 is shown on
Attachment B.  The January 2016 through May 2016 difference in the subsidy for the
Residential Aid Discount program and the RADS surcharge collections was de minims and is
not included in the calculation. Page 1 of Attachment B provides the calculation of the new
RADS surcharge. The RADS surcharge collections from this period resulted in an under-
collection of $2,731, 996 which is shown on page 2 of Attachment B. Page 3 of Attachment
B shows the forecasted under-collection of $93,843 from March through May 2018 which is
also included in the calculation of the surcharge on page 1 of Attachment B.

The estimated cost of the Residential Aid Credit (RAC) from June 2018 through May
2019 is $5,558,684 and is shown on page 4 of Attachment B and is also included in the
calculation of the surcharge shown on page 1 of Attachment B. As a result of the under—
collection from June 2016 through May 2018 and the cost of the RAC credit from June 2018
through May 2019, the RADS surcharge will increase change from the current surcharge of
$0.000442 per kilowatt-hour which became effective February 1, 2017, to $0.000765 per
kilowatt-hour.



Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick
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The revised Rider “RADS?” tariff pages are provided as Attachment A

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

SM

Andrea H. Harper
Enclosures

cc: All Parties of Record
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RESIDENTIAL AID DISCOUNT SURCHARGE
RIDER "RADS"

RESIDENTIAL AID DISCOUNT SURCHARGE RIDER - RIDER "RADS"

This rider is applicable to Schedules "R", "AE", "R-TM", “MMA”, “GS ND", "GS LV", "GS 3A", "T", "GT LV",
"GT 3A", "GT 3B", "RT", “SL", “TS" and “TN". Amounts billed to customers shall include a surcharge to
recover costs of funding the discount provided to customers participating in Rider “RAD". The initially
calculated discount will recover the amount formerly embedded in base rates related to the unbundled
generation rate subsidy in Rider “RAD" as directed by Paragraph 438, Order No. 14712, issued in District
of Columbia Formal Case No. 1053 on January 30, 2008.

Pursuant to Order No. 15986 issued on September 20, 2010 in Formal Case Nos. 945 and 813, Rider
‘RADS" will also recover the remaining amount of the distribution, transmission and generation subsidy in
the “RAD" and "RAD-AE" rates. This rider will be trued-up on an annual basis, beginning in January
2011, to reflect any difference between the actual RAD subsidy provided and the actual amount collected
for the RAD subsidy through Rider “RADS” and to reflect changes in participation levels.

The surcharge effective for service on and after June 1, 2018 is $0.000765 per kilowatt-hour.

Rider “RADS" is not applicable to customers served under Rider "RAD".

Date of Issue: March 30, 2018 Date Effective: Usage on and after
June 1, 2018
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RESIDENTIAL AID DISCOUNT SURCHARGE
RIDER "RADS"

RESIDENTIAL AID DISCOUNT SURCHARGE RIDER - RIDER "RADS"

This rider is applicable to Schedules "R", "AE", "R-TM", “MMA”, “GS ND", "GS LV", "GS 3A", "T", "GT LV",
“GT 3A", "GT 3B", "RT", “SL", “TS" and “TN". Amounts billed to customers shall include a surcharge to
recover costs of funding the discount provided to customers participating in Rider “RAD". The initially
calculated discount will recover the amount formerly embedded in base rates related to the unbundled
generation rate subsidy in Rider “RAD" as directed by Paragraph 438, Order No. 14712, issued in District
of Columbia Formal Case No. 1053 on January 30, 2008.

Pursuant to Order No. 15986 issued on September 20, 2010 in Formal Case Nos. 945 and 813, Rider
‘RADS" will also recover the remaining amount of the distribution, transmission and generation subsidy in
the “RAD" and “RAD-AE" rates. This rider will be trued-up on an annual basis, beginning in January
2011, to reflect any difference between the actual RAD subsidy provided and the actual amount collected
for the RAD subsidy through Rider “RADS" and to reflect changes in participation levels.

The surcharge effective for service on and after February47-2047June 1, 2018 is $8.0004420.000765
per kilowatt-hour.

Rider “RADS" is not applicable to customers served under Rider “RAD".

Date of Issue: August8-2047March 30, 2018 Date Effective: Usage on and after
June 1, 2018 August
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of Potomac Electric Power Company’s clean copy of the
Residential Aid Discount Surcharge - Rider RADS filing was served on the parties of record in

Docket Nos. PEPRADR and 1120 by electronic mail this 30" day of March 2018.

Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick
Commission Secretary
Public Service Commission

of the District of Columbia
1325 G Street N.W. Suite 800
Washington, DC 20002
bwestbrook@psc.dc.gov

Sheila Slocum Hollis, Esq.
Duane, Morris, & Heckscher, LLP
1667 K Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
sshollis@duanemorris.com

Jay Dillarou
Mid-American Energy
4299 NW Urbandale Drive
Urbandale, IA 50332
info@midamerican.com

Robert Bassett

Starion Energy PA, Inc.

220 Main Street South, Suite 206
Southbury, CT 06488
rbassett@starionenergy.com

Melanie Santiago-Mosier

Washington Gas Energy Services, Inc.

13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Suite 200
Herndon, VA 20171
mmosier@wges.com

Frann G. Francis, Esq.
Apartment and Office Building
Association of Metropolitan

Washington
1050 17" Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
ffrancis@aoba-metro.org

Herbert Harris, Chairman

Consumer Utility Board

1133 15" Street NW,
Suite 500

Washington, DC 20005

dccub@msn.com

Dr. Taresa Lawrence, Esq.

DC Department of the Environment
1200 First Street NE 5™ Floor
Washington, DC 20002
taresa.lawrence@dc.gov

First Energy Services
341 White Pond Drive
Akron, OH 44320

fesmarketpolicies@fes.com

Brian J. H. Lederer, Esq.

International Brotherhood of Electric
Workers (IBEW) Local 1900

3003 Van Ness Street, NW

Suite W228

Washington, DC 20008

brian.lederer@att.net



Adam Gusman, Chief Compliance Officer
Glacial Energy of Washington DC, Inc.

24 Route 6A
Sandwich, MA 02563
adam.gusman(@glacialenergy.com

Divesh Gupta, Esq.
Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.
111 Market Place, Suite 500
Baltimore, MD 21202
divest.gupta@constellation.com

Jon M. Casadont

AEP Energy, Inc.

363 West Erie Street Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60610
jcasadont@bluestarenergy.com

Kenneth G. Hurwitz
Panda-Brandywine, L.P.

1615 L Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
ken.hurwitz@haynesboone.com

Bernice K. Mcintyre
Washington Gas Light Company
101 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20080
bmcintyre@washgas.com

Robert Robinson
Consumer Utility Board
1631 Newton Street, NW
Washington, DC 20020
robrobin@me.com

James Steffes

Direct Energy

12 Greenway Plaza, Suite 600
Houston, TX 77046
james.steffes@directenergy.com

Reverend Douglas E. Moore

Moore Energy Resources
Corporation

1300 Newton Street, NW

Washington, DC 20017

anv.moorec@gmail.com

Brian Caldwell, Esq.

Office of the Attorney General for the
District of Columbia

441 4" Street, NW, Suite 650-S

Washington, DC 20001

brian.caldwell@dc.gov

Sandra Mattavous-Frye

Office of the People’s Counsel
1133 15" Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
smfrye@opc-dc.gov

Harris Rosen

Liberty Power

1901 W. Cypress Creed Road Ste 600
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309
hrosen@liberypowercorp.com

Marc E. Biondi, Esq.

Washington Metropolitan Transit
Authority

600 5" Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

mebiondi@wmata.com

Brian T. Castelli
Alliance to Save Energy
1850 M. Street, NW
Suite 600

Washington, DC 20036
beastelli@ase.org

Peter Lowenthal

Maryland-DC-Virginia Solar
Energy Industries Association

4707 Elmhurst Lane

Bethesda, MD 20814

director@mdv-seia.org



Jay L. Kooper

Hess Corporation

One Hess Plaza
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
jkooper@hess.com

Tom D. O’Leary

Horizon Power & Light
800 Bering Drive, Ste. 250
Houston, TX 77057
tom@hplco.com

Telemach N. Chryssikos
Attorney

Washington Gas Energy Services, Inc.

101 constitutions avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20080
macchryssikos@wges.com

Brian R. Greene, Esq.
GreeneHurlocker, PLC

1807 Libbie Avenue, Suite 102
Richmond, VA 23226
bgreene@greenehurlocker.com

Naveen Rabie

Suez Energy Resources NA, Inc.
1990 Post Oak Blvd

Suite 1900

Houston, TX 77056-4499
naveen.rabie@gdfsuezna.com

Coralette Hannon

American Association of
Retired Persons

6705 Reedy Creek Road

Charlotte, NC 28215

channon@aarp.org

Richard Beverly, Esq.

General Counsel

Public Service Commission
of the District of Columbia

1325 G Street N.W. Suite 800

Washington, DC 20005

rbeverly@psc.dc.gov

Leah Gibbons

Reliant Energy Solutions
324 Cedar Lande
Rockville, MD 20851
lgibbons@reliant.com

Barbara L. Burton, Esq.
Assistant People’s Counsel
Office of the People’s Counsel
1133 15" Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
bburton@opc-dc.gov

Michael Phillips

Nina Dodge

DC Climate Action
Washington, DC 20008
michael.phillips3@verizon.net
ndodge53@gmail.com

Kristi Singleton

Assistant General Counsel

1800 F Street N.W., Room 2016
Washington, DC 20405
Kristi.singleton@gsa.gov

John B. Britton, Esq.

Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis, LLP
750 9" Street, NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20001
jbritton@schnader.com

Rhone Resch, President

Solar Energy Industries Association
575 7" Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004
rresch@seia.org

Amy Klaviter

Integrys Energy Services

500 West Madision Street
Suite 3300

Chicago, IL 60661
aklaviter@integrysenergy.com



Jay H. Dillavou
Mid-American Energy

4299 NW Urbandale Dr.
Urbandale, 1A 50332
jhdillavou@midamerican.com

Brian White

Sempra Energy Solutions

401 West A Street, Suite 500
San Diego, CA 92101
bwhite(@semprasolutions.com

Hussain Karim, Esq.

District Department of the Environment
1200 First Street, N.W. 5" Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002
Hussain.karim@dc.gov

Annie Lindner

Constellation New Energy, Inc.
1310 Point Street

Baltimore, MD 21231
Anne.lindner(@constellation.com

Barbara Clay

General Counsel and Senior
President

Public Power, LLC

1055 Washington Blvd., 7* Floor

Stamford, CT 06907

belay@criusenergy.com

Christopher Lipscombe
Public Service Commission
of the District of Columbia
1325 G Street N.W. Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
clipscombe@psc.dc.gov

Lawrence Daniels, Esq

Kenneth Mallory, Esq

Office of the People

1133 15™ Street, N.W. Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
ldaniels@opc-dc.gov
kmallory@opc-dc.gov

Michael Engleman

District of Columbia Sewer Authority

by Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
2550 M Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Michael.engleman@squirepb.com
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Andrea H. Harper
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